
EXABITETM II NDS
CREMA PARA REGISTRO DE MORDIDA DE POLISILOXANO DE VINILO
EXABITE II NDS es una versión mejorada del EXABITE, un material para impre- siones a base 
de polisiloxano de vinilo de reacción por adición, ofreciendo un fraguado más preciso y una 
mayor resistencia. Disponible en un nuevo cartu- cho para su utilización con el nuevo GC 
CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.
Solo para uso de profesionales dentales bajo las indicaciones recomendadas.

INDICACIONES
Comprobación de registros oclusales.
CONTRAINDICACIONES
Pacientes con alergias conocidas a materiales de silicona. En caso de alergia consultar a un 
médico.

EXABITE II NDS–Tiempo de Trabajo (a 74°F/23°C) y Tiempo mínimo antes de quitar de la 
boca:

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
Nueva Preparacion Del Cartucho
1. Elevar la palanca de liberación del CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (en
 adelante denominado aplicador) y empujar el émbolo del pistón hacia
 atrás hasta intro- ducirlo todo en el aplicador. Levantar el soporte para
 el cartucho del aplicador y cargar el cartucho asegurándose de que la
 muesca en forma de V de la pestaña del cartucho quede boca abajo.
 Empujar el soporte del cartucho hacia abajo para fijar el cartucho.

2. Quitar la tapa del cartucho girando 1/4 de vuelta en el sentido contrario
 al de las agujas del reloj, ladeando la tapa hacia abajo y despegarla del
 cartucho. Presionar poco a poco el mango del aplicador para que salga
 una pequeña cantidad de material de las dos aberturas del final del 
 cartucho. Asegurarse de que tanto base como catalizador fluyen
 uniformemente.

3. Alinear la muesca en forma de V del borde de la PUNTA DE MEZCLA
 con la muesca  en forma  de  V que hay entre los tubos del cartucho.
 Presionar firmemente para unir la punta de mezcla. Entonces girar la
 abrazadera de color de la punta de mezcla 1/4 de vuelta en el sentido
 de las agujas del reloj hasta el final del cartucho. El aplicador ya está
 listo para su utilización.

4. Apriete el mango varias veces para que salga el material. Después de su utilización, no
 quite la PUNTA DE MEZCLA ya que le servirá como tapa para guardarlo hasta la próxima
 utilización. Para cambiar la PUNTA DE MEZCLA, girar la abrazadera de la punta de mezcla
 1/4 de vuelta en el sentidocontrario al de las agujas del reloj para alinear la marca en forma
 de V del cartucho. Ladear la punta de mezcla hacia abajo y despegarla del cartucho.

5. Quitar y cambiar la punta de mezcla antigua justo antes del siguiente uso. Antes de colocar
 la nueva punta, sacar poco a poco una pequeña cantidad de material para asegurarse que
 tanto base como catalizador fluyen uniformemente de ambas aberturas. Si los materiales
 no salen, quitar la cantidad de material endurecido del final del
 cartucho.

6. Para cambiar el cartucho, levantar la palanca de liberación y retraer el 
 pistón del émbolo. Quitar el cartucho vacio levantando el soporte del
 mismo y cargar uno nuevo en el aplicador.
CASO CLINICO
Registro Oclusal para Prótesis.
1. Indicar al paciente que ocluya en posición céntrica. Inyecte material en
 el espacio entre el diente antagonista y el límite del diente del lado
 bucal.
2. Al tomar un registro oclusal, inyecte material en la superficie oclusal, 
 y deje que el paciente ocluya.
NOTAS:
 a.) Para reducir posibles errores en el modelo de articulación, inyecte
  material en las superficies oclusales a ambos lados del arco.
 b.) El tiempo de trabajo puede ser tan corto como 20 segundos cuando
  el material se inyecta directamente en boca a 95°F/35°C).
3. Quitar el registro de la boca. Recortar los relieves y el exceso de
 material con una cuchilla afilada. Después de recortarlo, asegurarse de
 que el registro se ajuste a los modelos de trabajo preparados y
 articularlos todo lo necesario.
NOTA:
Utilizar la cuchilla afilada solamente para recortar el material. La utilización 
de tijeras puede fracturar el registro de mordida.
Registro de Mordida
Utilizando EXABITE II NDS, es posible tomar un registro de mordida en posiciones excéntricas 
con la mandíbula hacia delante, derecha, izquierda y céntrica respectivamente.
Precaucion
1. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagar inmediatamente con agua y buscar atención
 médica.
2. Al verter EXABITE II NDS, evite la mezcla o contacto con los siguientes materiales, ya que
 pueden retrasar el tiempo de fraguado.
 •Materiales de impresión a base de siliconas de condensación
 •Materiales de impresión a base de polisulfuros (por ej. GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Materiales de tipo eugenol (por ej. Pasta de impresión GC)
 •Otros (Agua, glicerina)
 •Azufre     • Aceites     •Látex     •Compuestos Acrílicos
3. La impresión que se ha obtenido deberá limpiarse y luego desinfectarse utilizando una
 solución de glutaraldehído del 2,5% o 3,4%, o con otro desinfectante apropiado, de
 acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.
4. Evitar que el material caiga en la ropa. Es dificil de eliminar después de que haya fraguado.
5. Métodos barrera para el personal tales como guantes, mascarillas y protección ocular
 deben ser utilizadas siempre.

ALMACENAJE
Guardar a temperatura ambiente (74°F/23°C) Evitar la exposición a la luz solar directa.  
ENVASES
Cartucho 83g (48mL) x 2 
MIXING TIP x 12
Cartucho 83g (48mL) x 8 
MIXING TIP x 48
(Volumen mínimo de mezcla 96mL)
Opcional:
1. CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2    1 unidad
2. MIXING TIP          60 unidades

RECOMENDACIONES PARA LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
RECIPIENTES DE MULTIPLES USOS: Para evitar la contaminación cruzada entre pacientes, 
las botellas y envases de medición requieren un nivel medio de desinfección. Tras su uso, 
inspeccione las botellas y envases de medición. Si están deteriorados, deséchelos.
NO SUMERGIR. Limpie las botellas y envases de medición minuciosamente para evitar la 
acumulación de contaminantes. Desinfecte con productos de nivel medio, siguiendo las 
indicaciones de la guía local / nacional de Desinfección.

Algunos de los productos referenciados en las presentes instrucciones pueden estar 
clasificados como peligrosos según el Sistema Globalmente Armonizado de Clasificación y 
Etiquetado de Productos Químicos (GHS). Conozca los datos sobre seguridad disponibles en:
 http://www.gceurope.com 
o para las Américas:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
También puede obtenerlas a través de su distribuidor. 

Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, reacción o situaciones
similares experimentados por el uso de este producto, incluidos aquellos que no figuran en 
esta instrucción para su uso, infórmelos directamente a través del sistema de vigilancia 
correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad correspondiente de su país.
Accesible a través del siguiente enlace: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en así como a nuestro 
sistema de vigilancia interna: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto. 
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EXABITETM II NDS
PASTA IN VINIL POLISILOSSANO PER LA REGISTRAZIONE DEL MORSO
EXABITE II NDS è una versione perfezionata di EXABITE, un materiale additivo per impronte in 
polisilossano di reazione che garantisce un piu’ rapido induri- mento e una migliore resistenza. 
Ora è disponibile in una nuova cartuccia da utilizzare con il nuovo DISPENSER PER 
CARTUCCE 2 della GC.
Prodotto per uso esclusivamente odontoiatrico professionale nelle indicazioni raccomandate.

INDICAZIONI
Controllo delle registrazioni occlusali.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Pazienti notoriamente allergici ai materiali siliconici. In caso di allergia consultare il medico.

EXABITE II NDS–Tempo di lavorazione (a 74°F/23°C) e Tempo minimo per l’estrazione dalla 
bocca:

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: 
Nuovo Dispenser Per Cartucce
1. Sollevare la leva del DISPENSER PER CARTUCCE (di seguito
 denominato dispenser) e arretrare completamente lo stantuffo nel
 dispenser. Sollevare il portacartuccia del dispenser e caricare la 
 cartuccia accertandosi che l’intaglio a V presente sulla flangia della
 cartuccia sia rivolto verso il basso. Premere sul portacartuccia per
 fissare la cartuccia stessa.
2. Togliere il cappuccio della cartuccia ruotandolo di 1/4 di giro in senso
 antiorario, piegare il cappuccio verso il basso e staccarlo dalla
 cartuccia. Premere delicatamente la leva del dispenser per far
 fuoriuscire una piccola quantità di materiale dalle due aperture poste
 all’estremità della cartuccia. Accertarsi che la base e il catalizzatore
 fuoriescano in modo uniforme.
3. Allineare l’intaglio a V posto sul bordo della PUNTA DI MISCELAZIONE
 con l’intaglio a V posto tra i due cilindri della cartuccia. Premere con
 decisione per inserire la punta di miscelazione. Quindi ruotare il colletto
 colorato della punta di miscelazione facendogli compiere 1/4 di giro in
 senso orario fino al termine della cartuccia. Ora il dispenser è pron to
 per l’uso.
4. Premere diverse volte la leva per estrarre il materi- ale. Dopo l’uso non
 togliere la PUNTA DI MISCE- LAZIONE in quanto fungerà da cappuccio
 di chiusura fino all’impiego successivo. Per sostituire la PUNTA DI MISCELAZIONE, ruotare
 il colletto della punta di miscelazione facendogli compiere 1/4 di giro in senso antiorario in
 modo da allineare l’intaglio a V posto sulla cartuccia. Piegare verso il basso la punta di
 miscelazione e staccarla dalla cartuccia.
5. Togliere e sostituire la vecchia punta di miscelazione immediatamente prima dell’impiego
 successivo. Prima di inserire una nuova punta, estrarre delicatamente una piccola quantità
 di materiale per accertarsi che la base e il catalizzatore fuoriescano in modo uni- forme dalle
 due aperture. Se i materiali non fuoriescono, togliere il materiale indurito
 dall’estremità della cartuccia.
6. Per sostituire la cartuccia, sollevare la leva di sgancio e ritrarre
 completamente lo stantuffo. Togliere la cartuccia vuota sollevando il
 portacartuccia e caricarne una nuova nel dispenser.
CASO CLINICO
Registrazione occlusale per protesi.
1. Chiedere al paziente di occludere in posizione centrica. Iniettare il
 materiale in uno spazio tra il dente opposto e il dente moncone dal lato
 buccale.
2. Quando si esegue una registrazione occlusale, iniettare il materiale sulla
 superficie occlusale e chiedere al paziente di occludere.
NOTA:
 a.) Per ridurre il potenziale rischio di errori nell’articolazione del modello,
  iniettare materiale sulle superfici occlusali su entrambi i lati  
  dell’arcata.
 b.) Il tempo di lavorazione può essere limitato a 20 secondi quando il
  materiale viene iniettato direttamente in bocca (a 95°F/35°C).
3. Estrarre la registrazione dalla bocca. Tagliare i sottosquadri e togliere 
 il materiale in eccesso utilizzando uno strumento di taglio affilato.
 Quindi, accertarsi che la registrazione si adatti correttamente ai modelli 
 di lavorazione e articolare il blocco secondo quanto necessario.
NOTA:
Usare solo strumenti taglienti per eliminare il materiale. Se si usano forbici si possono
causare fratture della registrazione del morso.
Registrazione del checkbite
Utilizzando EXABITE II NDS è possibile registrare il morso in posizioni eccentriche con la 
mandibola spostata rispettivamente in avanti, a destra, a sinistra e verso il centro.
AVVERTENZA
1. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua e consultare 
 un medico.
2. Quando si estrae il materiale EXABITE II NDS, è opportuno evitare di miscelarlo o metterlo 
 a contatto con i materiali indicati di seguito in quanto possono ritardare il tempo di
 indurimento:
 •Materiale per impronte siliconico a condensazione
 •Materiale per impronte polisolfurico (Esempio GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Materiali tipo eugenolo (Esempio GC Impression Paste)
 •Altri (acqua, glicerina)
 •Zolfo     •Oli     •Lattice     •Acrilati
3. L’impressione ottenuta deve essere pulita e disinfettata con gluteraldeide al 2,5 o al 3,4%,
 oppure con un disinfettante adatto come da istruzioni del fabbricante.
4. Evitare di versare il materiale sugli indumenti. È difficile rimuoverlo, una volta indurito.
5. Si dovrebbero sempre indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale quali guanti,
 mascherine e occhiali protettivi.

CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperatura ambiente (74°F/23°C) lontano dalla luce solare diretta. 
CONFEZIONI
Cartuccia da 83g (48mL) x 2 
PUNTA DI MISCELAZIONE x 12
Cartuccia da 83g (48mL) x 8 
PUNTA DI MISCELAZIONE x 48
(Massimo volume di materiale miscelato 96mL)
Opzione:
1. DISPENSE PER CARTUCCE 2      1 pezzo
2. PUNTA DI MISCELAZIONE          60 pezzi

RACCOMANDAZIONI SULLA DETERSIONE E LA DISINFEZIONE
SISTEMI DI EROGAZIONE MULTI-USO: per evitare la contaminazione incrociata tra pazienti, 
i flaconi e i dispositivi di misurazione necessitano di disinfezione di livello intermedio. 
Immediatamente dopo l’uso, ispezionare i flaconi, i dispositivi di misurazione ed etichettarli in 
base al grado di deterioramento. Il dispositivo deve essere buttato via se risulta danneggiato.
NON IMMERGERE. Pulire accuratamente i flaconi e i dispositivi di misurazione per prevenire 
l’essiccazione e l’accumulo di contaminanti. Disinfettare con un prodotto per il controllo delle 
infezioni di livello intermedio registrato per uso medicale in conformità alle linee guida 
regionali/nazionali.

Alcuni prodotti citati nelle presenti Istruzioni per l’uso potrebbero essere classificati come 
pericolosi ai sensi delle norme GHS. Leggere sempre le schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito:
 http://www.gceurope.com
oppure per le Americhe sul sito:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Le schede di sicurezza sono inoltre disponibili presso il vostro fornitore.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, reazione o eventi simili 
verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, compresi quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, 
si prega di segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza pertinente, selezionando
l'autorità competente del proprio paese accessibile attraverso il seguente link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna:
 vigilance@gc.dental
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 03/2020

EXABITETM II NDS
VINYL POLYSILOXAN BISSREGISTRATIONSMASSE
EXABITE II NDS ist eine verbesserte Version von EXABITE, ein additionsvernetzendes
Polysiloxan-Abdruckmaterial, welches ein schnelleres Abbinden und höhere Shore Härte 
gewährleistet. Es wird in einer neuen Kartusche geliefert, die mit dem neuen GC CARTRIDGE 
DISPENSER 2 benutzt werden muß.
Nur zum Gebrauch durch zahnärtzliches Fachpersonal im Rahmen der empfohlenen 
Anwendung.

INDIKATIONEN
Überprüfung okklusaler Registrationen.
GEGENANZEIGEN
Patienten mit bekannter Allergie gegen Silikone. Im Falle einer allergischen Reaktion Arzt 
aufsuchen.

EXABITE 2–Verarbeitungszeit (bei 74°F/23°C) und Zeitminimum zur Entnahme aus dem Mund:

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:  
Neues Kartuschen Dispensing
1. Den Auslösehebel des Kartuschen DISPENSER 2 (ab hier Dispenser 
 genannt) heben und den Kolbenstange ganz in den Dispenser 
 zurückziehen. Den Kartuschenhalter des Dispensers öffnen und die 
 Kartusche einlegen- dabei sicherstellen, daß die V-förmige Markierung 
 an der Kartusche nach unten zeigt. Den Kartuschenhalter nach unten 
 drücken und arretieren, um die Kartusche zu fixieren.
2. Kappe der Kartusche durch eine 1/4 Drehung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
 entfernen, die Kappe nach unten kippen und von der Kartusche 
 abziehen. Den Dispensergriff vorsichtig drücken, um eine geringe 
 Menge Material aus den zwei Öffnungen am Ende der Kartusche 
 herauszudrücken. Sicherstellen, daß Basis und Katalysator gleichmäßig 
 austreten.
3. Die V-förmige Markierung am Rand der Mischspitze mit der V-förmigen 
 Markierung zwischen die beiden Ausflußöffnungen  der Kartusche  
 bringen. Mischspitze fest abdrücken und dann den farbigen Ring der 
 Mischspitze eine 1/4 Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag 
 drehen. Der Dispenser ist jetzt gebrauchsfertig.
4. Den Griff mehrmals betätigen, bis Material ausfließt. Nach Gebrauch 
 die Mischspitze  nicht  entfernen,  da diese als Verschlußkappe bis zum 
 nächsten Gebrauch dient. Zum Entfernen der Mischspitze, den farbigen Ring der
 Mischkanüle eine 1/4 Drehung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis beide Markierungen
 deckungsgleich sind. Die Mischkanüle nach unten kippen und von der Kartusche abziehen.
5. Vor dem nächsten Gebrauch alte Mischspitze entfernen und ersetzen. Vor dem Befestigen
 einer neuen Spitze, vorsichtige eine kleine Menge Material ausdrücken, um sicherzustellen,
 daß Basis und Katalysator gleichmäßig aus beiden Öff- nungen fließen. Falls das Material
 nicht austreten sollte, Ausflußöffnungen durch Entfernen von gehärtetem Material reinigen.
6. Zum Ersetzen der Kartusche, den Auslösehebel anheben und die Kolbenstange völlig
 zurückziehen. Kartuschenhalter öffnen, leere Kartusche entfernen und neue Kartusche in
 den Dispenser geben.
KLINISCHER FALL
Okklusal-Registrierung für Prothesen.
1. Patienten anweisen, in Schlußbißstellung zuzubeißen. Material in den 
 Raum zwischen die geschlossenen Zahnreihen von der bukkalen Seite 
 her geben.
2. Bei okklusaler Registration, Material auf die okklusale Oberfläche geben, 
 dann den Pateinten zubeißen lassen.
BEACHTEN:
 a.) Um die Möglichkeit eines Fehlabdrucks zu ver- ringern, Material auf 
  die okklusalen Flächen auf beiden Seiten Unterkieferzahnreihen
  geben.
 b.) Die Verarbeitungszeit beträgt nur 20 Sekunden, wenn das Material 
  direkt in den Mund appliziert wird (bei 95°F/35°C ).
3. Registrat aus dem Mund nehmen. Unterschnitte und überschüssiges 
 Material mit einem scharfen Messer entfernen. Nach dem Beschneiden 
 sicher- stellen, daß das Registrat  auf die vorbereiteten Arbeitsmodelle 
 paßt und entsprechend im Artikulator plazieren.
BEACHTEN:
Nur ein scharfes Messer zum Entfernen der Überschusses benutzen. 
Die Benutzung einer Schere kann zum Bruch des Registrats führen.
Kontrolle der Bißlage
Mit EXABITE II NDS ist es möglich, eine Abdrucknahme in extremen Positionen zu fertigen, 
z.B. mit dem Kiefer verschoben nach vorne, rechts, links und zur Mitte.
ACHTUNG
1. Im Falle des Kontakts mit den Augen, sofort mit Wasser spülen und Arzt aufsuchen.
2. Beim Ausdrücken von EXABITE II NDS darauf achten, daß das Material nicht mit
 folgenden Materialien gemischt wird oder in Kontakt kommt. Sie können das Abbinden
 verzögern.
 •Kondensationsvernetzendes Silikon für Abformungen
 •Polysulfid-Abdruckmaterial (z.B. GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Eugenolhaltige Materialien
 •Andere (Wasser, Glycerin)
 •Schwefel     •Öle     •Latex     •Acrylate
3. Der erhaltene Abdruck sollte gereinigt und mit einer 2,5- oder 3,4 prozentigen
 Glutaraldehydlösung oder einem anderen geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel gemäß den
 Anweisungen des Herstellers desinfiziert werden. Danach sorgfältig unter laufendem
 Wasser abspülen.
4. Kontakt mit Kleidung vermeiden. Nach dem Härten ist es nur schwer zu entfernen.
5.  Es sollte stets die persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Mundschutz 
 und Schutzbrille getragen werden.

LAGERUNG
Bei Raumtemperatur (74°F/23°C), nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht aussetzen. 
HANDELSPACKUNG
Kartusche 83g (48mL) x 2 
Mischkanüle x 12
Kartusche 83g (48mL) x 8 
Mischkanüle x 48
(Gemischte Mindestmenge 96mL)
Zubehör:
1. Kartuschen DISPENSER 2      1 Stück 
2. Mischkanüle  60 Stück 

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION
VERPACKUNG ZUM MEHRFACHEN GEBRAUCH: um Kreuzkontaminationen zwischen 
Patienten zu vermeiden, ist eine Desinfektion mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel 
erforderlich. Produkt direkt nach dem Gebrauch auf Abnutzung oder Beschädigung 
untersuchen. Bei Beschädigung, Material entsorgen.
NIEMALS TAUCHDESINFIZIEREN. Das Material gründlich reinigen und vor Feuchtigkeit 
schützen, um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden. Desinfizieren Sie mit einem für Ihr Land 
zugelassenen und registrierten (mid-level registered) Desinfektionsmittel.

Einige Produkte, auf die in der vorliegenden Gebrauchsanleitung Bezug genommen wird, 
können gemäß dem GHS als gefährlich eingestuft sein. Machen Sie sich immer mit den
Sicherheitsdatenblättern vertraut, die unter folgendem Link erhältlich sind:
     http://www.gceurope.com
In Amerika gilt folgender Link:
     http://www.gcamerica.com
Die Sicherheitsdatenblätter können Sie außerdem bei Ihrem Zulieferer anfordern.

MELDUNG UNERWÜNSCHTER VORKOMMNISSE
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder
ähnliche Vorkommnisse feststellen, unabhängig davon, ob sie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung
aufgeführt sind oder nicht, melden Sie diese bitte umgehend an die entsprechende 
Meldebehörde für Ihr Land, die Sie unter dem Link
     https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
finden, sowie unsere interne Meldestelle 
     vigilance@gc.dental.
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses Produktes zu verbessern.

Zuletzt aktualisiert: 03/2020

EXABITETM II NDS
PÂTE VINYL POLYSILOXANE POUR DE L’OCCLUSION
EXABITE II NDS est la version améliorée de l’EXABITE, un matériau d’em- preinte à base de 
vinyl polysiloxane réticulant par réaction d’addition, avec une courbe de prise plus abrupte et 
une résistance plus élevée. Il est disponible en nouvelle cartouche et s’utilise avec le nouveau 
pistolet distributeur GC (GC Cartridge Dispenser 2)
Ce produit est exclusivement réservé à l’Art Dentaire et selon les recommandations 
d’utilisations.

INDICATIONS
Enregistrement de l’occlusion
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Patients ayant une allergie connue aux matériaux à base de silicones. En cas d’allergie, 
consultez un médecin.

EXABITE II NDS–Temps de travail à 74°F/23°C et Temps minimum en bouche:

MODE D’EMPLOI : 
Nouveau Pistolet Distributeur De Cartouches
1. Lever le système de verrouillage du Cartridge Dispenser 2 et pousser le  
 piston du pistolet distributeur complètement vers l’arrière. Placer la
 cartouche dans le distributeur et la charger en vous assurant que
 l’encoche en forme de V sur le rebord de la cartouche est orientée
 vers vous. Refermer le système de verrouillage de la cartouche et
 pousser le piston jusqu’à ce qu’il s’engage dans la cartouche.
2. Retirer le capuchon de la cartouche en le faisant pivoter d’1/4 de tour
 dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. Presser doucement la
 gâchette du pistolet distributeur pour faire sortir une petite quantité de
 produit des deux extrémités de la cartouche. S’assurer que la base et le
 Catalyseur sortent bien de la cartouche.
3. Aligner l’encoche en forme de V sur l’embout de mélange sur l’encoche
 en forme de V entre les deux corps de la cartouche. Pousser fermement
 pour emboîter l’embout de mélange. Puis, tourner le bout coloré de
 l’embout de mélange d’1/4 de tour dans le sens des aiguilles d’une
 montre au bout de la cartouche.
 Le distributeur est prêt à être utilisé.
4. Presser plusieurs fois la gâchette pour extraire le matériau. Après
 utilisation, l’embout mélangeur doit rester en place, servant ainsi de
 protection jusqu’à l’emploi suivant. Lorsque vous remplacez un embout
 de mélange, effectuer une rotation du bord de l’embout d’1/4 de tour
 dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre pour aligner l’encoche en forme de V sur la
 cartouche. Incliner l’embout de mélange vers le bas et détachezle de la cartouche.
5. Retirer et remplacer l’embout de mélange usagé aussitôt, avant toute nouvelle utilisation.
 Avant de mettre un nouvel embout, extraire une petite quantité de matériau afin de vous
 assurer que la Base et le Catalyseur s’écoulent facilement des 2 ouvertures. Si le matériau
 s’extrait difficilement, retirer le matériau durci du bout de la cartouche.
6. Pour remplacer la cartouche, lever le système de verrouillage et retirer
 entièrement le piston en le tirant vers l’arrière. Retirer la cartouche vide
 en soulevant le support de la cartouche et charger une nouvelle
 cartouche dans le distributeur.
CAS CLINIQUE
Enregistrement de l’occlusion pour prothèses
1. Demander au patient de mordre en relation centrée. Injecter le matériau
 dans l’espace entre la dent pilier et la dent opposée du coté buccal.
2. Lorsque vous réalisez un enregistrement de l’occlusion, injecter le
 matériau sur la surface occlusale et laisser le patient mordre.
NOTES:
 a.) Pour réduire les risques d’erreurs sur modèles à mettre en
  articulateur, injecter le matériau sur les surfaces occlusales des deux
  faces de l’arcade.
 b.) Le temps de travail peut être légèrement inférieur à 20 secondes
  lorsque le matériau est injecté directement en bouche (à 95°F/35°C).
3. Retirer l’enregistrement de la bouche. Tailler les contre-dépouilles et
 les excès de matériau avec un bis- touri. Après cela, assurezvous que
 l’enregistrement s’adapte au modèle de travail et mettre en articulateur
 si nécessaire.
NOTE:
Utiliser uniquement un bistouri pour tailler. L’utilisation de ciseaux pourrait 
fêler l’enregistrement d’occlusion.
Enregistrement de l’occlusion
En utilisant l’EXABITE II NDS, il n’est pas possible d’enregistrer l’occlusion dans des positions 
excentrées avec des mouvements de mâchoires respectivement de l’avant, droite, gauche 
vers la relation centrée.
PRECAUTIONS
1. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement à l’eau et consulter un médecin.
2. Lors de l’extrusion de l’EXABITE II NDS, il faut éviter tout mélange ou contact avec les
 matériaux suivants. Ils pourraient allonger le temps de travail.
 •Matériaux d’empreinte silicone de type condensation
 •Matériaux d’empreinte polysulfides (ex : GC Surflex, Omniflex)
 •Matériaux à base d’eugénol
 •Autres (eau, glycérine)     
 •Soufre     •Huiles     •Latex     •Acrylates
3. L’empreinte obtenue doit être nettoyée et désinfectée avec du glutaraldéhyde concentré à
 2,5% ou 3,4% ou tout autre désinfectant approprié conformément aux instructions du
 fabricant.
4. Eviter tout contact du matériau avec les vêtements. Une fois pris, il est très difficile à
 enlever.
5. Un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) avec gants, masques et lunettes de sécurité
 doit toujours être porté.

CONSERVATION
Conserver à température ambiante (74°F/23°C) Conserver à l’abri des rayons du soleil 
CONDITIONNEMENT
Cartouches 83g (48mL) x 2
Embouts de mélange x 12 
Cartouches 83g (48mL) x 8 
Embouts de mélange x 48 
(Volume minimum mélangé 96mL)
Option:
1. DISTRIBUTEUR de CARTOUCHES 2       1 pièce
2. EMBOUTS DE MÉLANGE                     60 pièces

RECOMMANDATION SUR LE NETTOYAGE ET LA DÉSINFECTION
Systèmes de distribution multi-usage: pour éviter toute contamination croisée entre les patients, 
ce dispositif nécessite une désinfection de niveau intermédiaire. Immédiatement après 
utilisation, inspecter le dispositif et l'étiquette. Jeter le dispositif s’il est endommagé.
NE PAS IMMERGER. Nettoyer soigneusement le dispositif pour prévenir l'assèchement et
l'accumulation de contaminants. Désinfecter avec un produit de contrôle de l'infection de niveau
intermédiaire selon les directives régionales / nationales.

Certains produits mentionnés dans le présent mode d’emploi peuvent être classés 
comme dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisez-vous avec les fiches de données de 
sécurité disponibles sur:
 http://www.gceurope.com
ou pour l’Amérique
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Elles peuvent également être obtenues auprès de votre fournisseur.

DÉCLARATION D’EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES:
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou d'événements de ce type 
résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, 
veuillez les signaler directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en sélectionnant 
l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le lien suivant:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Derniére mis á jour: 03/2020

Prior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use.

 
 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Working time (sec.)*  45'' 60'' 
Minimum time to remove from mouth (sec.)  45'' 90'' 
Maximum strain in compression (%)*  0.9 1.0 
Recovery from deformation*  99.6 99.6 
Linear dimensional change (%)*  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Hardness (Shore A)  87 80 

COMPARISON OF PROPERTIES  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)  

 

PHYSIKALISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

 
EXABITE II  EXABITE  

Verarbeitungszeit (Sek.) * 45'' 60'' 
Zeitminimum bis zur Entnahme aus dem Mund (Sek.) 45'' 90'' 
Verformung bei Kompression (%) *  0.9 1.0 
Rückstellvermögen*  99.6 99.6 
Linear-dimensionale Veränderung (%) * – 0.10 – 0.10 
Härte (Shore A)  87 80 

VERGLEICH DER EIGENSCHAFTEN  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES

 
EXABITE II  EXABITE  

Temps de travail à (sec)*  45'' 60'' 
Temps minimum en bouche (sec)  45'' 90'' 
Contraintes de compression (%)*  0.9 1.0 
Récupération de déformation  99.6 99.6 
Stabilité dimensionnelle (%)*  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Dureté (Shore A)  87 80 

COMPARAISON DES PROPRIÉTÉS  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)
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EXABITETM II NDS
VINYL POLYSILOXANE BITE REGISTRATION CREME
EXABITE II NDS is an improved version of EXABITE, an addition reaction polysiloxane 
impression material, providing sharper setting and higher strength. It is available in a new 
cartridge which must be used with the new GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.
For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.
INDICATIONS
Checking occlusal registrations.
CONTRAINDICATIONS
Patients with known allergy to silicone materials: In case of allergy refer to a physician.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE - 
New Cartridge Dispensing
1. Lift the release lever of the CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (referred to as 
 the dispenser hereafter) and pull the piston plunger all the way back into 
 the dispenser. Lift the cartridge holder of the dispenser and load the 
 cartridge, ensuring that the V-shaped notch on the flange of the
 cartridge is facing down. Push the cartridge holder down to hold the
 cartridge firmly in place.
2. Remove the cartridge cap by rotating 1/4 turn anti- clockwise. Tilt the 
 cap downward and peel it away from the cartridge. Gently squeeze the 
 dispenser handle to extrude a small amount of material from the two 
 openings at the end of cartridge. Make sure that base and catalyst 
 come out evenly.
3. Align the V-shaped notch on the  rim  of MIXING TIP to the V-shaped 
 notch between the cartridge barrels. Push firmly to attach the mixing tip. 
 Then, rotate the colored collar of the mixing tip 1/4 turn clockwise to the 
 end of the cartridge.
 The dispenser is now ready for use.
4. Squeeze the handle several times to extrude the material. After use, 
 do not remove the MIXING TIP  as this will become the storage cap until 
 next use. When replacing the MIXING TIP, rotate the collar on the mixing 
 tip 1/4 turn anti-clockwise to align the V-shaped notch on the cartridge. 
 Tilt the mixing tip downward and peel it away from the cartridge.
5. Remove and replace the old mixing tip, immediately prior to next use. Before attaching a
 new tip, gently extrude a small amount of material to ensure that base and catalyst are
 flowing evenly from both openings. If the materials should fail to extrude, remove any
 hardened materials from the end of the cartridge.
6. To replace the cartridge, lift the release lever and retract the piston plunger fully. Remove 
 the empty cartridge by lifting the cartridge holder, and load a new one into the dispenser.
CLINICAL CASE
Occlusal Registration for Prostheses.
1. Instruct the patient to occlude into the centric position. Inject material 
 into a space between the opposing tooth and the abutment tooth from 
 the buccal side.
2. When taking an occlusal registration, inject material onto the occlusal 
 surface, then let the patient occlude.
NOTES:
 a.) To reduce the potential for improper model articulation, inject material 
  onto the occlusal surfaces on both sides of the arch.
 b.) The working time may be as little as 20 seconds when the material is 
  injected directly into the mouth (at 95°F/35°C).
3. Remove the registration from the mouth. Trim undercuts and excess 
 material using a sharp knife. After trimming, make sure that the 
 registration fits the prepared working models and articulate the case as 
 necessary.
NOTE:
Use only a sharp knife to trim the material. The use of scissors might  
fracture the bite registration.
Registration of Checkbite
Using EXABITE II NDS, it is possible to record bite registration in eccentric 
positions with the jaw moved forward, right, left, and to the center 
respectively.
Caution
1. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and seek medical attention.
2. When extruding EXABITE II NDS, care should be taken to avoid mixing or contact with the
 following materials. They may delay setting time.
 •Condensation type silicone impression material
 •Polysulfide impression material
 •Eugenol type materials (Ex. GC Impression Paste)
 •Others (Water, Glycerine)
 •Sulfur    •Oil    •Latex    •Acrylates
3. The obtained bite registration should be cleaned then disinfected, utilizing a 2.5% or 3.4%
 gluteraldehyde, or other appropriate disinfectant, accordingt to the manufacturer's label
 recommendations.
4. Avoid getting material on clothing. It is difficult to remove once it has set.
5. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear
 should always be worn.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance store at room temperature 
(74°F/23°C, 50± 10%, Relative humidity).  
PACKAGES
Cartridge 83g (48mL) x 2
Mixing Tip x 12
Cartridge 83g (48mL) x 8
Mixing Tip x 48
(Minimum Mixed Volume 96mL)
Option:
1. CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II        1 piece 
2. MIXING TIP      60 pieces
CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: To avoid cross-contamination between patients this device 
requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for deterioration. 
Discard device if damaged. 
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of 
contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control product 
according to regional/national guidelines. 
Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to 
GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the Safety Data Sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com 
or for the Americas:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.
UNDESIRED EFFECTS - REPORTING
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced by 
use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them 
directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of your country 
accessible through the following link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system:
 vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.
Last revised: 03/2020

LISTE DER TEILE

V-förmige Markierung der 
Kartusche

 

Mischkanüle
Kartuschenhalter

Kolbenstange

  

V-förmige Markierung zwischen 
den Ausflußöffnungen

Farbiger Ring für Mischkanüle 2L

Farbiger Ring für
Mischkanüle

Zur Applikation aus der neuen Exabite 2 Kartusche bitte
unbedingt den GC Kartuschen Dispenser 2 verwenden

PROPRIETÀ FISICHE

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Tempo di lavorazione (sec.) * 45'' 60'' 
Tempo minimo per l’estrazione dalla bocca (sec.)  45'' 90'' 
Massimo sforzo in compressione (%) *  0.9 1.0 
Recupero da deformazione *  99.6 99.6 
Variazione dimensionale lineare (%) *  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Durezz (Shore A)  87 80 

CONFRONTO DELLE PROPRIETÁ  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

A–Tempo di lavorazione    B–Tempo di permanenza in bocca

Tempo

ELENCO DELLE PARTI 

Intaglio a V tra i cilindri della 
cartuccia

Intaglio a V sulla flangia della 
cartuccia

Colletto colorato per la PUNTA 
DI MISCELAZIONE 2L

 

Punta di Miscelazione
Portacartuccia

Stantuffo

Il nuovo tipo di cartuccia deve essere usato con il nuovo 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Colletto colorato per la 
PUNTA DI MISCELAZIONE

PRÉSENTATION DES DIFFÉRENTES PARTIES 
Encoche en forme de V entre 
le corps des cartouches

Encoche en forme de V sur le 
rebord des cartouches

Embouts de mélange 2L colorés
 

Embouts de mélange
Support de cartouche

Piston, crémaillère

Les nouvelles cartouches doivent obligatoirement être 
utilisées avec le nouveau pistolet distributeur 

GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2

Embouts de 
mélange colorés

PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Tiempo de trabajo (seg.) * 45'' 60'' 
Tiempo mínimo antes de quitar de la boca(seg.)  45'' 90'' 
Deformación máxima por compresión(%) *  0.9 1.0 
Recuperación de deformación *  99.6 99.6 
Cambio de dimensión lineal (%) *  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Dureza (Shore A)  87 80 

COMPARACIÓN DE PROPIEDADES  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

IDENTIFICACION DE LAS PARTES

Muesca en forma de V entre los 
tubos del cartucho

Muesca en forma de V de la 
pestaña del cartucho

Abrazadera de color de la 
MIXING TIP 2L  

Punta de mezcla
Soporte para el cartucho 

Embolo del pistón

Il nuevo tipo de cartucho debe utilizarse con el nuevo 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2

Abrazadera de color 
de la MIXING TIP

A–Tiempo de trabajo B–Tiempo de mantenimiento en boca

Tiempo

EXABITETM II NDS
BITTREGISTRERINGSKREM AV VINYLPOLYSILOKSAN
EXABITE II NDS er en forbedret versjon av EXABITE, et avtrykksmateriale i
addisjonspolysiloksan, som gir skarpere herding og høyere styrke. Det er 
tilgjengelig i en ny patron som må brukes med den nye GC PATRON DISPENSER 2.
Skal kun brukes av tannhelsepersonell, ved anbefalte indikasjoner.

INDIKASJONER
Kontroll av okklusale registreringer.
KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Pasienter med kjent allergi overfor silikonmaterialer: Kontakt lege i tilfelle allergi.

EXABITE II NDS- arbeidstid (ved 23 °C) og minste tid for å fjerne fra munn:

BRUKSANVISNING – 
Dispensering med ny patron
1. Løft utløserspaken på PATRONDISPENSER 2 (heretter «dispenseren»),
 og dra stempelet hele veien tilbake i dispenseren. Løft  
 patronholderen på dispenseren og last inn patronen ved å påse at 
 det V-formede hakket på flensen på patronen vender ned. Skyv
 patronholderen ned for å holde patronen bestemt på plass.

2. Fjern patronhetten ved å rotere 1/4 omdreining moturs. Vipp hetten
 nedover, og riv den vekk fra patronen. Klem dispenserhåndtaket
 forsiktig for å ekstrudere en liten mengde materiale fra de to åpningene 
 i enden av patron. Påse at base og katalysator kommer jevnt ut.

3. Innrett det V-formede hakket på kanten av BLANDETUPPEN etter det
 V-formede hakket mellom patronsylindrene. Fest blandetuppen ved å
 trykke den bestemt på plass. Roter deretter den fargede kragen på
 blandetuppen 1/4 omdreining medurs til enden av patronen.
 Dispenseren er nå klar til bruk.

4. Klem håndtaket flere ganger for å ekstrudere materialet. Ikke fjern
 blandetuppen etter bruk, siden dette vil bli oppbevaringshetten til 
 neste gangs bruk. Når du bytter blandetuppen, må du rotere kragen 
 på blandetuppen 1/4 omdreining moturs for å innrette det V-formede
 hakket på patronen. Vipp blandetuppen nedover, og riv den vekk fra patronen.

5. Fjern og bytt den gamle blandetuppen umiddelbart før neste gangs bruk. Før du fester en ny
 tupp, må du forsiktig ekstrudere en liten mengde materiale for å sikre at base og katalysator
 strømmer jevnt fra begge åpninger. Hvis materialene ikke ekstruderer, må du fjerne herdede
 materialer fra enden av patronen.

6. Hvis du vil bytte patronen, må du løfte utløserspaken og trekke stempelet helt tilbake.
 Fjern den tomme patronen ved å løfte patronholderen, og last inn en ny i dispenseren.
KLINISK PASTA
Okklusal registrering for proteser.
1.  Be pasienten okkludere i den sentrerte posisjonen. Injiser materiale i et
 rom mellom den motstående tannen og støttetannen fra den bukkale
 siden.
2. Når du tar en okklusal registrering, må du injisere materiale på den
 okklusale flaten og deretter la pasienten okkludere.
MERK:
 a.) For å redusere potensialet for feil modellartikulasjon må du injisere
  materiale på de okklusale flatene på begge sider av tannbuen.
 b.) Arbeidstiden kan være så kort som 20 sekunder når materialet
  injiseres direkte i munnen (ved 35 °C).
3) Fjern registreringen fra munnen. Trim undersnitt og overskytende
 materiale ved hjelp av en skarp kniv. Etter trimming må du påse at
 registreringen passer de klargjorte arbeidsmodellene og artikulere
 pastaen etter behov.
MERK:
Bruk bare en skarp kniv til å trimme materialet. Bruk av saks kan frakturere 
bittregistreringen.
Registrering av Checkbite
Ved hjelp av EXABITE II NDS er det er mulig å registrere bittregistrering i eksentriske 
posisjoner med kjeven beveget henholdsvis forover, mot høyre, mot venstre og mot midten.
Forsiktig
1. Skyll med vann umiddelbart og kontakt lege i tilfelle kontakt med øynene.
2. Når EXABITE II NDS ekstruderes, må blanding eller kontakt med følgende materialer
 unngås. De kan forsinkelse herdetiden.
 •Avtrykksmateriale av silikon (kondenstype) 
 •Avtrykksmateriale av polysulfid (f.eks. GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Materialer av eugenoltype (f.eks. GC-avtrykkspasta)
 •Andre (vann, glyserin)
 •Svovel     •Olje     •Lateks     •Akrylater
3. Den oppnådde bittregistreringen bør rengjøres og deretter desinfiseres med et 2,5 % eller
 3,4 % gluteraldehyd eller annet relevant desinfeksjonsmiddel, i henhold til produsentens
 anbefalinger på etiketten.
4. Unngå å få materialet på klærne. Det er vanskelig å fjerne når det har herdet.
5. Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) som hansker og vernebriller skal alltid brukes.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevar ved romtemperatur (23 °C) beskyttet mot direkte sollys.  
PAKNING
Patron 83 g (48 mL) x 2
BLANDETUPP x 12
Patron 83 g (48 mL) x 8
BLANDETUPP x 48
(Minste blandede volum 96 mL)
Tilbehør:
1. PATRON DISPENSER 2     1 stk.
2. BLANDETUPP                  60 stk.

ANBEFALT RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING
LEVERINGSSYSTEMER FOR FLERGANGSBRUK: Dette utstyret må desinfiseres på 
mellomnivå for å unngå kryssinfeksjon mellom pasienter. Inspiser utstyret og etiketten med 
tanke på nedbrytning umiddelbart etter bruk. Kast utstyret hvis det er skadet.
SKAL IKKE BLØTLEGGES. Rengjør utstyret grundig for å hindre inntørking og oppsamling av 
smittestoffer. Desinfiser med et godkjent mellomnivåprodukt for bruk i helsevesenet i 
overensstemmelse meg regionale/nasjonale retningslinjer.

Noen produkter som er omtalt i denne bruksanvisningen, kan være klassifisert som farlige 
ifølge helsemyndighetene. Gjør deg alltid kjent med sikkerhetsdatabladene, som er 
tilgjengelige på:
 http://www.gceurope.com 
eller for Amerika:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
De er også tilgjengelige fra leverandøren. 

Uønskede effekter-Rapportering
Hvis du blir klar over noen form for uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller lignende hendelser som
oppleves ved bruk av dette produktet, inkludert de som ikke er oppført i denne 
bruksanvisningen, må du rapportere dem direkte gjennom det aktuelle overvåkingssystemet 
ved å velge riktig myndighet i ditt land tilgjengelig gjennom følgende:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
så vel som vårt interne årvåkenhetssystem: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
På denne måten vil du bidra til å forbedre sikkerheten til dette produktet. 

Sist revidert: 03/2020

FYSISKE EGENSKAPER

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Arbeidstid (s)*  45'' 60'' 
Minste tid for å fjerne fra munn (s)  45'' 90'' 
Største belastning i kompresjon (%)*  0.9 1.0 
Gjenoppretting fra deformasjon*  99.6 99.6 
Lineær dimensjonsforandring (%)*  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Hardhet (Shore A)  87 80 

SAMMENLIGNING AV EGENSKAPER EXABITE II EXABITE 

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

IDENTIFISERING AV DELER

V-formet hakk mellom 
patronsylindrene

V-formet hakk på flensen på 
patronen

Farget krage for BLANDETUPP 2 L
 

BLANDETUPP
Patronholder

Stempel

Den nye typen patron må brukes med den nye 
GC-PATRONDISPENSEREN

Farget krage for 
BLANDETUPP

A = Arbeidstid B = Holdetid i munnen

Tid

Les bruksanvisningen nøye 
før bruk. NO

EXABITE II NDS - Working Time (at 74°D/23°C) and Minimum Time to Remove From Mouth:

 IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS   

 

 
V-shaped Notch between the 
cartridge barrels

V-shaped Notch on the flange 
of the cartridge

Colored Collar for Mixing Tip 2L

Mixing Tip
Cartridge Holder

Piston Plunger

Colored Collar for 
Mixing Tip

The new-type cartridge must be used with the
new GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER II.



EXABITETM II NDS
VINYL POLYSILOXAAN BEETREGISTRATIE PASTA
EXABITE II NDS is een verbeterde versie van EXABITE, een additie-silicone vinyl polysiloxaan 
afdrukmateriaal, dat een snellere uitharding en een hogere sterkte biedt. Het is verkrijgbaar in 
een nieuwe cartridge die wordt gebruikt in de nieuwe GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.
Alleen te gebruiken in de vermelde toepassingen door tandheelkundig gekwalificeerden.

INDICATIEGEBIED
Voor het registreren en het controleren van de occlusie.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Patiënten waarvan bekend is dat zij allergisch zijn voor siliconen. Verwijs naar een arts, indien
er een allergische reactie optreedt.

EXABITE II NDS–Verwerkingstijd (bij 74°F/23°C) en minimale verblijftijd in de mond:

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
Het Gebruik Van De Nieuwe Cartridge Dispenser 2
1. Druk de ontgrendel hendel van de CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 (hierna
 dispenser genoemd) omhoog en trek de plunjer volledig terug. Klap de
 borgklep van de cartridge houder omhoog en schuif de cartridge, met
 de inkeping in de flensrand van de cartridge onder, op zijn plaats. Sluit
 de borgklep om de cartridge te zekeren.
2. Verwijder het dopje van de cartridge door deze een kwartslag tegen de 
 klok in te draaien. Druk de hen- del van de dispenser zachtjes in om een
 kleine hoeveelheid materiaal uit de openingen van de cartridge te
 spuiten. Controleer of basis en katalysator er gelijkmatig uitkomen.
3. Richt de V-vormige inkeping in de borgring van de MENGNAALD op de
 V-vormige markering tussen de twee cartridge cilinders. De mengnaald
 stevig aandrukken en de gekleurde borgring van de mengnaald, een
 kwartslag met de klok mee, vastdraaien. De dispenser is nu klaar voor
 gebruik.
4. Een aantal keren de hendel overhalen om het materiaal te extruderen.
 Na gebruik de mengnaald NIET verwijderen daar deze tevens als
 afsluiting dient totdat de cartridge opnieuw wordt gebruikt. De mengnaald
 wordt verwijderd door de borgring van de mengnaald tegen de klok in te
 draaien tot de V-vormige markering gelijk ligt met die op de cartridge. De
 mengnaald iets naar beneden kantelen en eraf trekken.
5. Verwijder de oude mengnaald en plaats pas een nieuwe direct voor hergebruik. Voordat een
 nieuwe mengnaald wordt bevestigd spuit men een beetje basis en katalysator materiaal uit
 de openingen van de cartridge om te controleren of beide gelijk uitstromen. Indien dit niet het
 geval is, maak dan de verstopte opening vrij van eventueel uigehard materiaal.
6. Om de cartridge te vervangen duwt men de ontgrendel hendel omhoog en trekt men de
 plunjer volledig naar achteren. Klap de borgklep omhoog, verwijder de cartridge en plaats
 een nieuwe in de dispenser.
EEN KLINISCH VOORBEELD
Registratie van de occlusie ten behoeve van prothetische voorzieningen.
1. Instrueer de patiënt om in de centrale relatie dicht te bijten. Spuit vanuit
 buccaal, materiaal in de ruimte tussen het behandelde element en de
 antagonist.
2. Wanneer een beetregistratie wordt gemaakt, spuit materiaal op het
 occlusale vlak en laat de patiënt daarna dichtbijten.
OPMERKINGEN:
 a.) Om te voorkomen dat later een foutief articulatie model wordt
  verkregen, wordt materiaal op het occlusale vlak van de volledige
  tandboog gespoten.
 b.) De verwerkingstijd kan minder dan 20 seconden bedragen wanneer
  het materiaal direct in de mond wordt gespoten (bij 95°F/35°C).
3. Verwijder de beetregistratie uit de mond. Verwijder ondersnijdingen en
 overtollig  materiaal  met een scalpelmesje. Hierna controleren of de
 beetre-gistratie past op de werkmodellen.
OPMERKING:
Gebruik een scherp mes om materiaal te verwijderen. Een schaar kan de
beetregistratie doen scheuren.
Het registreren van een controlebeet
Met EXABITE II NDS, is het mogelijk om een beetregistratie vast te leggen in een excentrische 
positie met de kaak naar voren, rechts en links en respectievelijk in het midden.
Waarschuwingen
1. In geval van aanraking met de ogen, onmiddellijk spoelen met water en medisch advies
 inwinnen.
2. Tijdens het extruderen van EXABITE II NDS, dient men er op letten dat geen vermenging 
 of contact plaatsvindt met de volgende materialen omdat die de uitharding belemmeren.
 •Condensatiesilicone afdrukmaterialen.
 •Polysulfide afdrukmaterialen. (b.v. Surflex, Omniflex, Coeflex)
 •Materialen op basis van eugenol (b.v. Impression Paste)
 •Andere (water, glycerine)
 •Zwavel     •Olie     •Latex     •Acrylaat
3. De verkregen afdruk moet gereinigd en vervolgens gedesinfecteerd worden met 2,5% of
 3,4% glutaaraldehyde of met een ander geschikt desinfecteermiddel volgens de
 aanwijzingen van de fabrikant. Grondig onder stromend water afspoelen.
. Zorg ervoor dat het materiaal niet op de kleding terechtkomt. Het is moeilijk verwijderbaar

 zodra het uitgehard is.
5. Persoonlijke Beschermingsmiddelen (PBM's) zoals handschoenen, gezichtsmaskers en
 veiligheidsbrillen moeten altijd worden gedragen.

Opslag
Uit het zonlicht op kamertemperatuur bewaren (74°F/23°C) 
(74°F/23°C, 50± 10%, Relative humidity).  
Verpakkingen 
Cartridge g ( mL) x  
ME G AAL  x 
Cartridge g ( mL) x  
ME G AAL  x 
(Het minimaal te mengen volume is mL)
Optie:
1.  CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2     1 stuks

.  ME G AAL     stuks

REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE
MULTI-TOEPASBARE DOSEERSYSTEMEN: Om kruisbesmetting tussen patiënten te 
voorkomen dienen de flessen en het meetinstrumentarium op gemiddeld niveau te worden 
gedesinfecteerd. Inspecteer de flessen en het meetinstrumentarium en labels direct na gebruik 
op beschadigingen. Gebruik het niet meer indien beschadigd.
NIET ONDERDOMPELEN. Reinig de flessen en het meetinstrumentarium grondig om het 
opdrogen en accumuleren van verontreinigingen te voorkomen. Desinfecteer met een medisch 
geregistreerd infectie controle product welke voldoet aan de regionale/nationale richtlijnen.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in het huidige veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen 
worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk volgens GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de 
veiligheidsinformatiebladen beschikbaar op:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Of voor Noord-en Zuid-Amerika: 
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

ONGEWENSTE EFFECTEN-RAPPORTEREN
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, reactie of soortgelijke 
gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit product, inclusief degene die niet in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, meld deze dan rechtstreeks via het relevante 
waarschuwingssysteem, door de juiste autoriteit van uw land te selecteren toegankelijk via de 
volgende link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en evenals ons interne 
waarschuwingssysteem:
 vigilance@gc.dental
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid van dit product.

Laatste herziening: 03/2020
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EXABITETM II NDS
CREME DE REGISTO DE MORDIDA DE VINIL POLISILOXANO
O EXABITE II NDS é uma versão melhorada do EXABITE, um material de impressão de 
polisiloxano de reação adicional, que proporciona uma presa mais precisa e maior resistência. 
Está disponível num novo cartucho que deve ser utilizado com o novo DISPENSADOR DE 
CARTUCHOS 2 GC.
Para utilização exclusiva por um dentista profissional segundo as indicações recomendadas.

INDICAÇÕES
Verificação de registos oclusais.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Pacientes com alergia conhecida a materiais de silicone: Em caso de alergia, consulte um 
médico.

EXABITE II NDS - Tempo de trabalho (a 74 °F/23 °C) e Tempo mínimo para remover da boca:

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO - 
Novo Dispensador de Cartuchos

. Levante a alavanca de liberta o do ISPE SA O  E 
 CARTUCHOS 2 (doravante referido como dispensador) e puxe o
 mbolo em todo o percurso para dentro do dispensador. Levante o
 suporte do cartucho do dispensador e carregue o cartucho,
 assegurandose de que a ranhura em forma de V no rebordo do
 cartucho está voltada para baixo. Empurre o suporte do cartucho para
 baixo, para fixar o cartucho firmemente no lugar.
2. Retire a tampa do cartucho, rodando 1/4 de volta no sentido contrário
 ao dos ponteiros do relógio. Dobre a tampa para baixo e retire-a do
 cartucho. Aperte suavemente a pega do dispensador de modo a 
 extrair uma pequena quantidade do material das duas aberturas na
 extremidade do cartucho. Assegure-se de que a base e o catalisador
 saem uniformemente.
3. Alinhe a ranhura em forma de V na aresta da PONTA MISTURADORA
 com a ranhura em forma de V entre os canos do cartucho. Empurre
 com firmeza para encaixar a ponta misturadora. Em seguida, rode a
 gola colorida da ponta misturadora 1/4 de volta no sentido dos
 ponteiros do relógio.
 O dispensador está agora pronto para ser utilizado.
4. Aperte a pega várias vezes para extrair o material. Depois de utilizar, não retire a PONTA
 MISTURADORA, dado que esta se transforma na tampa para armazenamento até à
 próxima utilização. Ao substituir a PONTA MISTURADORA, rode a gola da ponta
 misturadora 1/4 de volta no sentido oposto ao dos ponteiros do relógio, de modo a alinhar
 a ranhura em forma de V no cartucho. Dobre a ponta misturadora para baixo e retirea do
 cartucho.
5. Retire e substitua a ponta misturadora antiga imediatamente antes da utilização seguinte.
 Antes de colocar uma ponta nova, extraia ligeiramente uma pequena quantidade do
 material, para assegurar que a base e o catalisador saem de forma homogénea de ambas
 as aberturas. Caso não consiga extrair os materiais, retire qualquer material endurecido que
 se possa encontrar na ponta do cartucho.
6. Para substituir o cartucho, levante a alavanca de libertação e retraia o êmbolo totalmente.
 Retire o cartucho vazio levantando o suporte do cartucho e coloque um novo cartucho no
 dispensador.
CASO CLÍNICO
Registo oclusal para próteses.
1. Instrua o paciente a ocluir para a posição cêntrica. Injete material num
 espaço entre o dente oposto e o dente pilar do lado bucal.
2. Ao tirar um registo oclusal, injete material na superfície oclusal e, em
 seguida, deixe o paciente ocluir.
NOTAS:
 a.) Para reduzir o potencial de articulação inadequada do modelo, 
  injete material nas superfícies oclusais dos dois lados da arcada.
 b.) O tempo de trabalho pode ser de apenas 20 segundos quando o
  material é injetado diretamente na boca (a 95 °F/35 °C).
3) Retire o registo da boca. Recorte os cortes inferiores e o excesso de
 material utilizando uma faca afiada. Após o recorte, certifique-se de 
 que o registo encaixa nos modelos de trabalho preparados e articule 
 o caso conforme necessário.
NOTAS:
Utilize apenas uma faca afiada para recortar o material. A utilização de
tesouras poderá fraturar o registo de mordida.
Registo da Mordida de Verificação
Utilizando o EXABITE II NDS, é possível registar o registo de mordida em posições excêntricas 
com a mandíbula movida para frente, direita, esquerda e centro, respetivamente.
Cuidado
1. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com água e consulte o médico.
2. Ao depositar o EXABITE II NDS, deve ter cuidado para evitar mistura ou contacto com os
 materiais seguintes, que podem atrasar o tempo de presa.
 •Material de impress o de silicone do tipo condensa o 
 •Material de impress o de polisulfuretos (p. ex., GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Materiais do tipo eugenol (p. ex. Pasta de Impress o GC)
 •Outros (água, glicerina)
 •Enxofre     • leo     •Látex     •Acrilatos
3. O registo de mordida obtido deve ser limpo e desinfetado, utilizando glutaraldeído a 2,5%
 ou 3,4%, ou outro desinfetante apropriado, de acordo com as recomendações do rótulo do
 fabricante.
4. Evite contaminar o vestuário com o material. É difícil de remover depois de solidificar.
5. Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal (PPE), como luvas, máscaras faciais e óculos sempre
 devem ser usados.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazene à temperatura ambiente (74 °F/23 °C), protegido da luz do sol direta.
EMBALAGEM:
Cartucho  g (  mL) x 
PONTA MISTURADORA x 12
Cartucho g (  mL) x 
PONTA MISTURADORA x 48
( olume misto mínimo  mL)
Opção:
1. DISPENSADOR DE CARTUCHOS 2        1 unidade
2. PONTA MISTURADORA                60 unidades

RECOMENDAÇÃO DE LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO
SISTEMAS DE ENTREGA MULTI-USO: Para evitar a contaminação cruzada entre pacientes 
os frascos e dispositivos de medição requerem desinfecção de nível médio. Imediatamente 
após o uso inspecione os frascos, os dispositivos de medição e rótulos para deterioração. 
Descarte se estiver danificado.
NÃO IMERGIR. Limpe cuidadosamente os frascos e os dispositivos de medição para evitar 
a secagem e acumulação de contaminantes. Desinfete com um produto de nível médio 
registrado de acordo com as diretrizes regionais/nacionais.

Alguns produtos aos quais referem estas instruções podem ser classificados como perigosos 
conforme o Sistema Global Harmonizado. Familiarize sempre com das fichas de informação 
da segurança disponíveis na:
 http://www.gceurope.com 
ou para as Américas:
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

RELATÓRIO DE EFEITOS INDESEJADOS
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, reação ou situações 
semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta 
instrução para uso, por favor comunique-os diretamente através do sistema de vigilância 
correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada de seu país. acessível através do 
seguinte link:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste produto.

Última revisão: 03/2020

EXABITETM II NDS
A-SILIKONE BIDREGISTRERINGSMATERIALE
EXABITE II NDS er en forbedret version af EXABITE, et A-silikone materiale med hurtigere 
afbinding og højere styrene. Det leveres i nye magasiner, som skal anvendes i den nye GC 
CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.
EXABITE er udelukkende beregnet til tandlægebrug ved de anbefalede indikationer.

INDIKATIONER
Bidregistrering.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Patienter med kendt allergi overfor silikone aftryksmaterialer. I tilfælde af reaktion, søg 
lægehjælp.

EXABITE II NDS–Arbejdstid (ved 74°F/23°C) og minimumstid før fjernelse fra munden:

BRUGSANVISNING : 
Indsættelse Af Nyt Magasin I Ny Dispenser
1. Tryk stempeludløserknappen op på DISPENSER 2 (herefter omtalt som
 dispenser) og tr k stemplet helt tilbage i dispenseren. L ft l get p
 dispenseren og indsæt magasinet, således, at det V- formede hak på
 kraven af magasinet vender nedad. L get lukkes og magasinet
 fastholdes.
2. Beskyttelseshætten på magasinet fjernes ved, at dreje denne en 1/4
 omgang imod uret og herefter trække hætten nedad og væk fra
 magasinet. Tryk forsigtigt på dispenserens håndtag og kontroller, at der
 kommer base og katalyse, jævnt ud af magasinets to åbninger.
3. Monter blandespidsen ved, at placere det v- formede mærke på
 blandespidsens farvede krave udfor det V-formede hak mellem
 magasinets to patroner og rotér spidsen _ omgang med uret. Dispenser
 er nu klar til brug.
4. Tryk på håndtaget et par gange for, at få blandet materiale ud. Efter
 anvendelse anbefales det ikke, at fjerne blandespidsen, idet den herefter
 fungere som beskyttelseshætte af materialet i magasinet. Når produktet
 skal anvendes igen, roteres blandespidsen _ omgang imod uret og
 herefter kan den fjernes.
5. Erstat den gamle blandespids med en ny, men inden denne sættes på
 plads, anbefales det igen, at trykke lidt materiale ud, for at sikre, at base og katalyse flyder
 som det skal. Mislykkes dette, fjernes herefter størknet materiale.
6. Ved skift af magasin, frigøres lukkemekanismen og stemplet trækkes helt tilbage. Fjern det
 tomme magasin fra dispenseren og erstat med et nyt.
KLINIK
Okklusal registrering ved proteser.
1. Instruér patienten i at okkludere i den centrale posi- tion. Injicer materialet i åbningen
 mellem antagonisten og den tilstødende tand, buccalt fra..
2. Ved okklusal bidregistrering injicer materiale på den okklusale overflade og lad herefter
 patienten okkludere.
BEMÆRK:
 a.) For at reducere muligheden for en ukorrekt mod- elartikulation, injicer
  materiale på de okklusale flader i begge sider af munden.
 b.) Arbejdstiden er kun 20 sekunder, når materialet injiceres direkte i
  munden. (ved 95°F/35°C).
3. Fjern registreringen fra munden. Trim underskær og verskudsmateriale
 med en skarp kniv. Efter trimn- ing, kontroller at registreringen passer på
 arbejdsmodellen og artikuler, hvis dette er nødvendigt.
BEMÆRK:
Brug kun skarp kniv til trimning. Brug af saks kan forårsage skade på
registreringen.
Registrering af kontrolbidning
Ved brug af EXABITE II NDS, er det muligt at registrere excentriske 
positioner med fremskudt kæbe, til højre, til venstre og respektivt i midten.
BEMÆRK
1. I tilfælde af, at materialet kommer i kontakt med øjnene, skyld straks med
 vand og søg herefter lægehjælp.
2. Når EXABITE II NDS appliceres, bør det undgås, at materialet kommer i
 forbindelse eller kontakt med følgende materialer, idet det kan forstyrer afbindingen:
 •K-Silikone materiale
 •Polysulfid aftryksmaterialer (Ex. GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Eugenolholdige materialer (Ex. GC aftrykspasta)
 •Andet (vand, Glycerin)
 •Latexhandsker
    •Svovl     •Olier     •Latex     •Acryler
3. Aftrykket skal renses og desinficeres i 2,5% eller 3,4% glutaraldehydopløsning eller et andet
 passende desinfektionsmiddel ifølge fabrikantens brugsanvisning.
4. Undgå, at få materialet på tøjet. Det er svært at fjerne, når det er størknet.
5. Personlige Værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, ansigtsmaske og beskyttelsesbriller skal
 altid bæres.

Opbevaring
Opbevar ved stuetemperatur (74°F/23°C) Uden direkte påvirkning af sollys.  
Forpakning
Magasin g. ( mL.) x  
BLA ESPI S x 
Magasin g. ( mL.) x  
BLA ESPI S x 
(Minimum blandet volumen mL.)
Tilbehør (købes separat):
1. CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2     1 stykker

. BLA ESPI S   stykker 

ANBEFALING TIL RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM TIL FLERGANGSBRUG: For at undgå krydskontaminering mellem 
patienterne, skal flasker og måleenheder desinficeres på mellemniveau.
Umiddelbart efter anvendelse inspiceres flasker, måleenheder og mærkater for problemer. 
Defekte enheder skal kasseres.
MÅ IKKE LÆGGES I DESINFEKTIONSVÆSKER. Rengør flasker og måleenheder mhyggeligt, 
således smudsrester ikke tørrer ind eller ophobes. Desinficer på mellemniveau og følg de 
nationale retningslinjer for dette.

Nogle produkter, som er beskrevet i denne IFU, kan være klassificerede som farlige, i henhold 
til GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske anvisninger som kan findes på:
 http://www.gceurope.com
eller for Amerika: 
 http://www.gcamerica.com
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

UTILSIGTEDE BIVIRKNINGER
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, bivirkninger eller lign, som ikke 
er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du rapportere dem direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via 
dette link: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring produktet.

Sidst revideret: 03/2020

EXABITETM II NDS
A-SILIKON BETTREGISTRERINGSPASTA
EXABITE II NDS är en förbättrad version av EXABITE, ett a-silikon avtrycksma- terial, med 
snabbare stelning och högre styrka. Det levereras i en ny ampull som måste användas med 
den nya GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.
Enbart för bruk av tandvårdspersonal vid rekommenderade indikationer.

INDIKATIONER
Bettregistrering
KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Patienter med känd allergi mot silikonmaterial. Vid allergi remittera till läkare.

EXABITE II NDS–Arbetstid (vid 74°F/23°C) och minimal tid för avlägsnande från munnen:

BRUKSANVISNING: 
Ny Ampull Dosering
. Lyft utl sningsarmen p  CA I GE ISPE SE   (h danefter

 benämnd dispensern) och dra pistongen hela vägen tillbaka in i
 dispensern. Lyft ampullh llaren p  dispensern och ladda ampullen med
 den V-formade markeringen på flänsen nedåt. Tryck ned ampullhållaren
 för att fixera ampullen.
2. Avlägsna ampullen genom 1/4 varvs rotation motsols, dra förslutningen
 nedåt och dra bort den från ampullen. Tryck dispenserns handtag
 försiktigt för att trycka ut en liten mängd material genom de två
 ppningarna i slutet p  ampullen. Kontrollera att bas och katalysator
 kommer ut jämt och parallellt.
. Linjera upp den -formade markeringen p  kanten av MI I G IP i linje

 med den V-formade markeringen mellan ampullbehållarna. Tryck med
 ett fast tryck för att sätta på blandningsspetsen. Rotera därefter den
 färgade kragen på blandingsspetsen 1/4 varv medsols på ampullens
 fäste för blandningsspetsen. Dispensern är nu klar att använda.
4. Tryck på handtaget flera gånger för att trycka ut material. Efter
 användning, avlägsna inte blandningsspetsen då den blir
 förslutningshatt till nästa gång. För att sätta på en ny blandningsspets.
 rotera kragen på blandningsspetsen 1/4 varv motsols för att linjera upp
 V-markeringarna på spets och ampull. Fäll blandningsspetsen nedåt
 och dra bort den från ampullen.
5. Avlägsna och byt ut blandningsspetsen direkt före nästa användning.
 Före applicering av en ny spets, tryck ut lite material för att kontrollera att det flyter lätt
 igenom bägge öppningarna. Skulle någon av öppningarna ha pluggats igen skall eventuellt
 hårt material avlägsnas från öppningarna på ampullen.
6. För att byta ut ampullen, lyft armen för frigöring och dra tillbaka pistongen helt. Ta bort den
 tomma ampullen genom att lyfta ampullhållaren och ladda en ny ampull i dispensern.
KLINISKT FALL
Ocklusal registrering för proteser.
1. Instruera patienten att ockludera i den centrala positionen. Injicera material i öppningen
 mellan antagonisten och den stödjande tanden buccalt ifrån.
2. Vid ocklusal registrering, injicera material på den ocklusala ytan, låt därefter patienten
 ockludera.
OBSERVERA:
 a.) För att reducera möjligheterna till felaktig modell artikulation, injicera
  material på de ocklusala ytorna på bägge käkarna.
 b.) Arbetstiden kan bli så kort som 20 sek. när materialet injiceras direkt
  i munnen (vid 95°F/35°C).
3. Avlägsna bettregistreringen från munnen. Trimma underskär och
 överskott med en vass kniv. Efter trimning, se till att registreringen
 passar arbetsmodellen och artikulera fallet om om det är nödvändigt.
OBSERVERA:
Använd skarp kniv enbart för att trimma materialet. Användning av sax
kan frak- turera bettregistreringen.
Registrering av kontrollbitning
Vid användning av EXABITE II NDS, är det möjligt att registrera 
excentriska positioner med framåtskjuten käke, till höger, vänster 
och till respektive mitt.
Varning
1. I händelse av ögonkontakt, skölj omedelbart med vatten och uppsök
 läkare.
2. Vid dosering av EXABITE II NDS skall man undvika att få kontakt med
 följande material. De kan fördröja stelningstiden.
 •K-silikon material
 •Polysulfider avtrycksmaterial (t.ex. GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •Eugenol typ av material (t.ex. GC avtryckspasta)
 •Andra (vatten, Glycerin)
 •Svavel     •Oljor     •Latex     • Akrylater
3. Avtrycket ska rengöras och sedan desinficeras i 2,5 % eller 3,4 % glutaraldehy-dlösning
 eller annat lämpligt desinfektionsmedel enligt tillverkarens anvisningar.
4. Undvik att få material på kläderna. Det är svårt att ta bort när det har stelnat.
5. Personlig Skyddsutrustning (PPE) som handskar, munskydd och skyddsglasögon ska alltid
 användas.

FÖRVARING
Förvara i rumstemp. (74°F/23°C). Skyddas från direkt solljus.  
FÖRPACKNING
Ampull g ( mL) x 
Blandningsspets x 12
Ampull g ( mL) x 
Blandningsspets x 48
(Min. tillblandad volym  mL)
Tillbehör (köpes separat):
1. CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2   1 stycken
2. Blandningsspets 60 stycken

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
APPLICERINGSSYSTEM FÖR FLERGÅNGSBRUK: För att undvika korskontaminering mellan 
patienter så fodrar dessa enheter desinfektion på mellannivå. Efter användning, inspektera 
omedelbart enheterna om kvalitetsförsämring av etiketterna. Ifall skador kan ses, byt ut 
enheterna.
SÄNK INTE NER. Rengör enheterna noggrant och torka dom ordentligt torr. Tillse att ingen 
ackumulerad smuts finns kvar. Desinficera med en produkt som är klassad och registrerad i 
enlighet med regionala/nationella riktlinjer gällande desinfektion på mellannivå.

Vissa av de produkter som omnämns i denna Bruksanvisning kan vara klassificerade som 
farliga i enlighet med GHS. Se till att alltid bekanta dig med säkerhetsdatablad, de finns 
tillgängliga på:
 http://www.gceurope.com
eller för Amerika: 
 http://www.gcamerica.com
De finns också tillgängliga hos din leverantör.

RAPPORTERING AV OÖNSKADE EFFEKTER
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner eller liknande händelser som 
upplevs efter användning av denna produkt, inklusive de som inte är upptagna i denna 
bruksanvisning, rapportera dem direkt genom det relevanta vaksamhetssystemet genom att 
välja landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt via denna länk: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna produkt.

Senast uppdaterad: 03/2020
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PROPRIEDADES FÍSICAS

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Tempo de trabalho (seg.)*  45'' 60'' 
Tempo mínimo para remover da boca (seg.)  45'' 90'' 
Tensão máxima em compressão (%)*  0.9 1.0 
Recuperação da deformação*  99.6 99.6 
Alteração dimensional linear (%)*  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Dureza (Shore A)  87 80 

COMPARAÇÃO DE PROPRIEDADES  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

A = Tempo de trabalho   B = Tempo de permanência na boca

Tempo

IDENTIFICAÇÃO DOS COMPONENTES

Ranhura em forma de V entre os 
canos do cartucho

Ranhura em forma de V no rebordo 
do cartucho

Gola colorida para a PONTA 
MIS A O A  L

 

Suporte do cartucho
PONTA MISTURADORA

Êmbolo

O novo tipo de cartucho deve ser utilizado com o novo 
DISPENSADOR DE CARTUCHOS GC

Gola colorida para 
PONTA MISTURADORA

FÖRTECKNING ÖVER DE OLIKA DELARNA 

V-formad markering mellan 
ampullkamrarna

V-formad markering på 
ampullens fläns

F rgad krage f r MI I G IP L
 

Blandningsspets 
           (MIXING TIP)

Ampullhållare

Pistong

Den nya typen av patroner skall användas med den nya 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Färgad krage för 
MIXING TIP
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EXABITETM II NDS
JÄLJENNÖSAINE VINYYLIPOLYSILOKSAANISTA
EXABITE II NDS on EXABITEn päivitetty versio ja paremmin reagoiva polysiloksaanista 
valmistettu jäljennösaine, joka asettuu terävämmin ja on kestävyydeltään parempi. Materiaali 
toimitetaan uudessa ruiskussa, jota tulee käyttää uuden GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 
-annostelijan kanssa.
Vain hammashoidon ammattilaisten käyttöön ja suositeltuihin käyttöaiheisiin.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Purentamallien ottaminen.
VASTA-AIHEET
Potilaat, joilla on todettu yliherkkyys silikonimateriaaleille: Jos potilas on allerginen, on otettava 
yhteyttä lääkäriin.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET - 
uusi annosteluruisku
1. Nosta CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2 -vapautusvipua (jota jäljempänä
 kutsutaan ruiskuksi) ja vedä mäntä kokonaan takaisin ruiskuun.
 Nosta ruiskun pidin ja lataa ruisku varmistaen, että laipan V-muotoinen
 lovi on alaspäin. Työnnä ruiskun pidintä alas niin, että ruisku pysyy
 napakasti paikallaan.

. Irrota ruiskun korkki kiert m ll  sit   kierrosta vastap iv n. Kallista
 korkkia alaspäin ja kuori se irti ruiskusta. Purista ruiskun kahvaa
 varovasti niin, että materiaalia tulee kahdesta aukosta ruiskun päästä.
 Varmista, että peruspastaa ja katalyyttia tulee ulos tasaisesti.

. Kohdista SEKOI SK E  reunan -ura ruiskus ili iden v liss
 olevaan -uraan. Kiinnit  sekoitusk rki napakasti painamalla. Kierr
 sitten sekoituskärjen värillistä kaulusta 1/4 kierrosta myötäpäivään
 ruiskun päätyä kohti.
 Annostelija on nyt valmis käyttöön.

. Purista kahvaa useita kertoja materiaalin ulos pursottamiseksi. l  irrota
 SEKOI SK KE  k yt n j lkeen, sill  tarvitset sit  suojakorkkina
 seuraavaan k ytt n asti. Kun kiinnit t SEKOI SK E   takaisin,
 kierrä sekoituskärjen kaulusta 1/4 kierrosta vastapäivään niin, että se
 kohdistuu ruiskun -uraan. Kallista sekoitusk rke  alasp in ja kuori se
 irti ruiskusta.

5. Irrota ja vaihda sekoituskärki uuteen välittömästi ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. Ennen uuden
 kärjen kiinnittämistä tulee puristaa varovasti pieni määrä materiaalia ulos, jotta varmistetaan,
 että peruspastaa ja katalyyttia juoksee tasaisesti ulos molemmista aukoista. Jos materiaalia
 ei tule ulos, poista kovettunut materiaali ruiskun kärjestä.

6. Vaihda ruisku nostamalla vapautusvipua ja vetämällä mäntä kokonaan taakse.
 Irrota tyhjä ruisku nostamalla ruiskun pidintä ja lataa uusi ruisku annostelijaan.
KÄYTÄNNÖN TAPAUS
Proteesien purentajäljennös.
1. Ohjeista potilasta puremaan keskeltä. Ruiskuta materiaalia   
 vastakkaisten hampaiden ja poskenpuolen tukihampaan väliin.
2. Purentamallia tehtäessä ruiskutetaan materiaalia purupinnalle, minkä
 jälkeen pyydetään potilasta puremaan leuat yhteen.
HUOMAUTUKSIA:
 a) Jäljennöksen virheellisyyden vähentämiseksi tulee materiaalia
  ruiskuttaa purupinnoille kaaren molemmille puolille.
 b) Työskentelyaika voi olla ehkä vain 20 sekuntia, kun materiaalia
  ruiskutetaan suoraan suuhun (lämpötilan ollessa 35 °C/95 °F).
3) Ota jäljennös pois suusta. Siisti reunat ja ylijäämä terävällä veitsellä.
 Varmista siistimisen jälkeen, että jäljennös sopii valmisteltuihin malleihin
 ja korjaa tarvittaessa.
HUOMAUTUS:
K yt  siistimiseen vain ter v  veist . Saksien k ytt  voi murtaa
jäljennöksen.
Purentaindeksi
EXABITE II NDS:n avulla voidaan jäljentää purentaindeksi leuan 
ääriasennoissa sen ollessa edessä, takana, oikealla, vasemmalla ja 
keskellä.
Huomio
1. Jos materiaalia joutuu silmiin, huuhtele välittömästi vedellä ja hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon.

. Kun E ABI E II S -massaa puristetaan ulos ruiskusta, on varottava, ettei se sekoitu tai
 osu seuraaviin materiaaleihin. Se saattaa pidentää kovettumisaikaa.
 •kondenssityyppinen silikonij ljenn smateriaali 
 •polysulfidij ljenn smateriaali (esim. GC Surflex-F, Omniflex, Coe-flex)
 •eugenolityyppiset materiaalit (esim. GC-j ljenn spasta)
 •muut (vesi, glyseriini)
 •rikki     • ljy     •lateksi     •akrylaatit
3. Saatu purentajäljennös tulee puhdistaa ja desinfioida käyttämällä 2,5 % tai 3,4 %
 glutaarialdehydiä tai muuta sopivaa desinfiointiainetta valmistajan etiketissä annettujen
 suositusten mukaisesti.
4. Vältä materiaalin joutumista vaatteille. Sen poistaminen kovettuneena on vaikeaa.

. K yt  aina henkil kohtaista suojavarustusta, kuten suojak sineit  ja suojalaseja.

SÄILYTYS
Säilytettävä huonelämpötilassa (23 °C/74 °F) ja suoralta aurongonvalolta suojattuna.
PAKKAUS

uisku g (  mL) x 
SEKOI SK KI x 

uisku g (  mL) x 
SEKOI SK KI x 
(v himm issekoitusm r   mL)
Lis varuste:

. CA I GE ISPE SE   -annostelija,     KPL

. SEKOI SK KI,                     KPL

PUHDISTAMINEN JA DESIFIOINTI
UUDELLEENKÄYTETTÄVÄT ANNOSTELUJÄRJESTELMÄT: Välineet on desinfioitava 
keskitason vaatimuksia noudattaen, jotta vältytään ristikontaminaatiolta potilaiden välillä. 
Tarkista välineet ja etiketit vaurioiden varalta heti käytön jälkeen. Vahingoittuneet välineet 
on hävitettävä.
ÄLÄ UPOTA. Puhdista välineet huolellisesti ehkäistäksesi kuivumista ja kontaminaation 
aiheuttajien kertymistä välineisiin. Desinfioi terveydenhuollon tarpeisiin rekisteröidyn ja 
keskitason vaatimukset täyttävän infektioita torjuvan tuotteen avulla paikallisten/kansallisten 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan GHS-järjestelmässä luokitella 
vaarallisiksi. Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa:
 http://www.gceurope.com
tai Amerikan mantereella osoitteessa: 
 http://www.gcamerica.com
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

EPÄILLYISTÄ HAITTAVAIKUTUKSISTA ILMOITTAMINEN
Jos saat tietää, että tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä on esiintynyt ei-toivottuja vaikutuksia 
tai reaktioita tai vastaavia tapahtumia, myös sellaisia, joita ei tässä ohjeessa ole lueteltu, ilmoita 
niistä oman asuinmaasi viranomaiselle kansallisen ilmoitusjärjestelmän kautta (ks. linkki):
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en sekä sisäiseen 
ilmoitusjärjestelmäämme osoitteeseen: 
 vigilance@gc.dental
Näin autat meitä parantamaan tämän tuotteen turvallisuutta.

Viimeisin päivitys: 03/2020

FYYSISET OMINAISUUDET

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Työskentelyaika (s)*  45'' 60'' 
Vähimmäisaika suusta irrottamiseen (s)  45'' 90'' 
Suurin puristusjännitys (%)*  0.9 1.0 
Palautuminen vääntymisestä*  99.6 99.6 
Lineaarinen mittamuutos ( )   – 0.10 – 0.10 
Kovuus (luokka A)  87 80 

 A E ABI E  OMI AIS KSIE  E AIL  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

LAITTEEN OSAT

V-ura ruiskun säiliöiden välissä

V-ura ruiskun laipassa

Värillinen kaulus sekoituskärjelle 
MI I G IP L

 

Sekoituskärki
Ruiskun pidin

Ruiskun mäntä

GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER -annostelijan kanssa 
on käytettävä uudentyyppistä ruiskua

Värillinen kaulus 
sekoituskärjelle

A = Käsittelyaika B = Suussapitoaika

Aika 

Lue k ytt ohjeet huolellisesti 
ennen käyttöä.NL DA SV PT EL FILees voor gebruik zorgvuldig 

de gebruiksaanwijzing.

FYSISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN

 
EXABITE II  EXABITE  

Verwerkingstijd (sec.) *  45'' 60'' 
Minimale verblijftijd in de mond (sec.)  45'' 90'' 
Maximum spanning onder druk (%) *  0.9 1.0 
Herstel uit deformatie *  99.6 99.6 
Lineaire dimensionele verandering ( )  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Hardheid (Shore A)  87 80 

E GELI KI G A  E EIGE SCHAPPE  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

A–Verwerkingstijd     B–Verblijftijd in de mond

Tijd

IDENTIFICATIE VAN DE ONDERDELEN

V-vormige markering tussen
de cartridge cilinders

V-vormige markering op de 
flensrand van de cartridge

Gekleurde borgring van 
ME G AAL  L

 

ME G AAL
Cartridge houder

Plunjer

Dit nieuwe type cartridge kan alleen worden gebruikt in 
de nieuwe GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2.

Gekleurde borgring 
van ME G AAL

FYSISKE EGENSKABER

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Arbejdstid (sek..) *  45'' 60'' 
Minimumstid før fjernelse fra munden (sek.)  45'' 90'' 
Maksimum styrke ved kompression (%) *  0.9 1.0 
Trykdeformering *  99.6 99.6 
Afbindingskontraktion (%) *  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Hårdhed (Shore A)  87 80 

SAMME LIG I G AF EGE SKABE  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

OVERSIGT OVER DE ENKELTE DELE 

V-formet hak mellem magasin 
åbningerne

V-formet hak på kraven af 
magasinet

Farvet krave p  BLA ESPI S L
 

BLA ESPI S
Magasinholder

Stempel

Ny type magasin, som skal anvendes i den nye 
GC CARTRIDGE DISPENSER 2

Farvet 
BLA ESPI S

TID

A–Arbetstid     B–Hålltid i munnen

(min)

FYSISKE EGENSKABER

 

EXABITE II  EXABITE  
Arbejdstid (sek..) *  45'' 60'' 
Minimitid för avlägsnande ur munnen  45'' 90'' 
Maximal uttänjning vid kompression (%) *  0.9 1.0 

terh mtning efter deformation  99.6 99.6 
Linj r dimensionsf r ndring ( )  – 0.10 – 0.10 
Hårdhet (Shore A)  87 80 

MFÖ ELSE A  EGE SKAPE  

*ISO 4823:1992 (E)

EXABITE II NDS - Käsittelyaika (23 °C/74 °F) sekä vähimmäisaika suusta irrottamiseen:




